                                                                    June 6, 1997

Pat Dowden

9400 Forest Vista Way

Elk Grove, California  95758

 Re:  Your Request for Advice

         Our File No. A-97-295
Dear Mr. Dowden:

This letter is a response to your request for advice regarding the provisions of the Political Reform Act (the “Act”).
 

QUESTION
For purposes of Section 85305 and the date when you may begin fundraising for your June 1998 election, does Sacramento County have more than one million residents?

CONCLUSION
You have been informed that the population of Sacramento County has been over 1,000,000 residents since 1990 and that it currently stands at a 1996 estimate of 1,123,400.

Therefore, you may begin fundraising for your June 1998 election on June 2, 1997.

FACTS
You intend to be a candidate for Sheriff of Sacramento County on the June 2, 1998, ballot.  You intend to kick-off your campaign on June 21, 1997, and you will begin to receive contributions at that time.  On May 12, 1997, you received information from Erica Fogle, Community Services Planning Council, that the population for Sacramento County has exceeded one million since 1990, and currently stands at a 1996 estimate of 1,123,400.

ANALYSIS
Section 85305(b) provides that in districts of 1 million residents or more and for statewide elective office, candidates may not accept contributions more than twelve months before any primary or, in the event there is no primary, any general election.  Candidates running for office in districts with 1 million residents may begin fundraising for their June 1998 elections on June 2, 1997.  

The Commission has not adopted any regulations regarding how to determine whether a district has 1 million residents.  We have advised that a local jurisdiction may utilize the most recently available census and other reliable date to determine the amount of residents in a district.  In short, any reasonable method of determining this number is acceptable.  You have been informed by a reliable source that the population of Sacramento County is over 1 million residents.  Therefore, you may begin fundraising on June 2, 1997, for your campaign for sheriff of Sacramento County.       

If you have any other questions regarding this matter, please contact me at (916) 322-5660.

Sincerely,

Steven G. Churchwell

General Counsel

By:
Marte Castaños

       
Staff Counsel, Legal Division

SGC:MC:ak

�  Government Code sections 81000 - 91014.  Commission regulations appear at title 2, sections 18109 - 18995, of the California Code of Regulations. 





